



THE INDIAN WOOD PRODUCTS CO. LTD.

Registered Office : 9, Brabourne Road, Kolkata - 700 001

November 16, 2019

To,
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street
Mumbai - 400 001

Scrip Code : 540954

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Sub: - Newspaper Advertisement(s) under Regulation 47 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015.

Pursuant to Regulation 47 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015, please find the enclosed Newspaper Cutting for Publication of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Statement for the Quarter and Half Year ended September, 30 2019 as approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on November 14, 2019.

Details of Newspaper Publication are as follows:

1. Business Standard (All India Editions) in English Language
2. Sukhabar (West Bengal Edition) in Bengali Language

The above is for your information and records.

Thanking You

Yours Faithfully

For The Indian Wood Products Co Ltd

Anup Gupta

Company Secretary & Compliance officer

Membership No: - A36061



Encl: As above

THE INDIAN WOOD PRODUCTS COMPANY LTD.

CIN: L20101WB1919PLC003557

Regd Office: 9, Brabourne Road, Kolkata - 700 001

Email id: iwpho@iwpkatha.co.in Website: www.iwpkatha.com Phone: 82320 23820 Fax: 033 - 22426799



**STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE & CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE QUARTER/HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2019**

Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated					
	Quarter ended			Half Yearly		Year Ended	Quarter ended			Half Yearly		Year Ended
	30.09.2019	30.06.2019	30.09.2018	30.09.2019	30.09.2018	31.03.2019	30.09.2019	30.06.2019	30.09.2018	30.09.2019	30.09.2018	31.03.2019
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Total Income From Operation	5,021.96	4,764.36	5,281.55	9,786.32	10,229.92	20,159.40	5,021.96	4,764.36	5,281.55	9,786.32	10,229.92	20,159.40
Net Profit for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary item)	286.99	351.49	603.44	638.48	1,017.62	2,563.28	271.26	353.24	585.41	624.50	958.06	2,472.68
Net Profit for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	286.99	351.49	603.44	638.48	1,017.62	2,563.28	271.26	353.24	585.41	624.50	958.06	2,472.68
Net Profit for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	234.19	257.04	429.54	491.23	723.72	1,784.40	218.46	258.79	411.51	477.25	691.16	1,693.80
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	232.59	255.60	430.49	488.18	724.67	1,778.89	216.86	257.34	412.46	474.20	692.11	1,585.62
Equity Share Capital	1,279.75	1,279.75	639.72	1,279.75	639.72	1,279.75	1,279.75	1,279.75	639.72	1,279.75	639.72	1,279.75
Reserves excluding Revaluation reserve	-	-	-	-	-	33,651.07	-	-	-	-	-	33,311.10
Earnings per share (Basic & Diluted) (Face value Rs. 2/- per share)	0.37	0.40	0.67	0.77	1.13	2.79	0.34	0.40	0.64	0.75	1.08	2.65

Notes:

- 1) The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on November 14, 2019
- 2) The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Result filled with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Results are available on the stock exchange's website i.e. www.bseindia.com and also at the website of the Company i.e. www.iwpkatha.com.
- 3) Recently newly started spices division is growing rapidly but incurring cash losses and we have taken appropriate steps to achieve the breakeven at the earliest, hence the result are not comparable.
- 4) The Company is the only Listed Company in the organized sector in the field of manufacturing Katha in India and facing high competition with unorganized sector. Due to GST @ 18% on Katha our sector is facing a huge pressure on profit margins. All India Katha Association has also represented to the GST Council to reduce the rate of GST to 12%. The Company is hopeful of favorable outcome.
- 5) The Consolidated results has been prepared in accordance to Equity Method as per Ind AS and includes our share of Profit in the Joint Venture Company i.e. M/s Agro and Spice Trading Pte Ltd, Singapore and its subsidiaries and the results of the Joint Venture Company are being submitted for the first time pursuant to the mandatory requirements with effect from April 1, 2019. Hence, the results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2019, September 30, 2018 and quarter ended June 30, 2019 have been approved by the Company's Board of Directors but have not been subject to Audit or Review.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors
Krishna Kumar Mohta
Chairman and Managing Director
(DIN 00702306)

Place : Kolkata
Date: 14.11.2019

9 16 November 2019, Saturday, Sukhabar

দ্য ইন্ডিয়ান উড প্রোডাক্টস কোম্পানী লিমিটেড

CIN No. : L20101WB1919PLC003557

রেজিস্টার্ড অফিস : ৯, বার্বন রোড, সপ্তম তল, কলকাতা - ৭০০ ০০১

ওয়েবসাইট : www.iwpkatha.com, ইমেল : iwpho@iwpkatha.co.in

ফোন নং : ৮২০২০২৬৮২০, ফ্যাক্স : ০৩০ ২২৪২ ৬৭৩৯

৩১ মার্চ, ২০১৯ তারিখে সমাপ্ত ত্রৈমাসিকের / অর্থ বছরের একত্রিত ও একমেবাধিতীয়ম অনিরীকিত আর্থিক ফলের বিবরণ



লাখ টাকায়

বিবরণ	একমেবাধিতীয়ম						একত্রিত											
	সমাপ্ত ত্রৈমাসিক			সমাপ্ত অর্থবছর			সমাপ্ত বহুর			সমাপ্ত ত্রৈমাসিক			সমাপ্ত অর্থবছর			সমাপ্ত বহুর		
	৩০.০৯.২০১৯	৩০.০৯.২০১৯	৩০.০৯.২০১৯	৩০.০৯.২০১৯	৩০.০৯.২০১৯	৩১.০৩.২০১৯	৩০.০৯.২০১৯	৩০.০৯.২০১৯	৩০.০৯.২০১৯	৩০.০৯.২০১৯	৩০.০৯.২০১৯	৩০.০৯.২০১৯	৩০.০৯.২০১৯	৩১.০৩.২০১৯				
১. কয়েক কোর্ট মোট আয়	৫০২১.৯৬	৪৭৬৪.৩৬	৫২৮১.৫৫	৩৭৮৩.৩৩	১০২২৯.৯২	২০১৫২.৪০	৫০২১.৯৬	৪৭৬৪.৩৬	৫২৮১.৫৫	৩৭৮৩.৩৩	১০২২৯.৯২	২০১৫২.৪০	৫০২১.৯৬	৪৭৬৪.৩৬	৫২৮১.৫৫	৩৭৮৩.৩৩	১০২২৯.৯২	২০১৫২.৪০
২. এই পর্ব থেকে প্রকৃত লাভ (কর, বহিষ্কারী এক / অথবা অতিরিক্ত দফার আগে)	২৮৬৯.৯৬	৩৫১.৪৯	৫০৫.৪৪	৬৩৮.৪৮	১০১৭.৬২	২৫৬৩.২৮	২৭১.৭৬	৩৫৩.২৪	৫৮৫.৪১	৬২৪.৫০	১০২২৯.৯২	২০১৫২.৪০	২৭১.৭৬	৩৫৩.২৪	৫৮৫.৪১	৬২৪.৫০	১০২২৯.৯২	২০১৫২.৪০
৩. করের আগে এই পর্ব থেকে প্রকৃত লাভ (বহিষ্কারী এক / অথবা অতিরিক্ত দফার পরে)	২৮৬৯.৯৬	৩৫১.৪৯	৫০৫.৪৪	৬৩৮.৪৮	১০১৭.৬২	২৫৬৩.২৮	২৭১.৭৬	৩৫৩.২৪	৫৮৫.৪১	৬২৪.৫০	১০২২৯.৯২	২০১৫২.৪০	২৭১.৭৬	৩৫৩.২৪	৫৮৫.৪১	৬২৪.৫০	১০২২৯.৯২	২০১৫২.৪০
৪. করের পরে এই পর্ব থেকে প্রকৃত লাভ (বহিষ্কারী এক / অথবা অতিরিক্ত দফার পরে)	২৩৪৯.১৯	২৫৭.০৪	৪২২.৪৪	৪৯১.২০	৭২৩.৭২	১৭৮৪.৪০	২১৮.৪৬	২৫৮.৭২	৪১১.৫১	৪৭৭.২৫	৯২১.১৬	১৬৯৩.৮০	২১৮.৪৬	২৫৮.৭২	৪১১.৫১	৪৭৭.২৫	৯২১.১৬	১৬৯৩.৮০
৫. এই পর্বের জন্য মোট বিকৃত আয় [(এই পর্ব থেকে বিকৃত আয় / (পতি) (করের পর) ও অন্যান্য বিকৃত আয় (করের পর)]	২৩৫২.৫৯	২৫৫.৪০	৪৩০.৪৯	৪৮০.১৮	৭২৪.৬৭	১৭৭৮.৮৯	২১৬.৮৬	২৫৭.৫৪	৪১২.৪৬	৪৭৪.২০	৯২১.১৬	১৬৯৩.৮০	২১৬.৮৬	২৫৭.৫৪	৪১২.৪৬	৪৭৪.২০	৯২১.১৬	১৬৯৩.৮০
৬. ইকুইটি শেয়ার মুদ্রণ	১২৭৯.৭৫	১২৭৯.৭৫	৬৩৯.৭২	১২৭৯.৭৫	৬৩৯.৭২	১২৭৯.৭৫	১২৭৯.৭৫	১২৭৯.৭৫	৬৩৯.৭২	১২৭৯.৭৫	৬৩৯.৭২	১২৭৯.৭৫	১২৭৯.৭৫	১২৭৯.৭৫	৬৩৯.৭২	১২৭৯.৭৫	৬৩৯.৭২	১২৭৯.৭৫
৭. শেয়ার প্রতি আয় (মূল ও মজুত)	০.৬৭	০.৪০	০.৬৭	০.৬৭	১.১৩	২.৭৯	০.৬৪	০.৪০	০.৬৪	০.৬৪	১.১৩	২.৭৯	০.৬৪	০.৪০	০.৬৪	০.৬৪	১.১৩	২.৭৯
৮. প্রতিলি শেয়ারের প্রারম্ভিক মূল্য ২ টাকা																		

প্রস্তাব :

- উপরোক্ত আর্থিক ফলাফলটি ১৪.১১.২০১৯ তারিখে অনুষ্ঠিত সভায় অডিট কমিটি দ্বারা নিরীকিত হয়েছে ও তার সাথে সাথে কোম্পানীর বোর্ড অফ ডিরেক্টর দ্বারা অনুমোদিত হয়েছে।
- সেবি (লিসিং অবলিগেশনস অ্যান্ড ডিসকোন্সার রিকোয়ারমেন্টস) রেগুলেশনস, ২০১৫ এর তদনুযায়ী ওপরের বিবরণীটি কোম্পানীর বিস্তারিত ত্রৈমাসিকের আর্থিক ফলাফলের সংক্ষিপ্ত বিবরণ হিসাবে দেবানো হল। কোম্পানীর বিস্তারিত ত্রৈমাসিকের আর্থিক ফলাফল পাওয়া যাবে স্টক এক্সচেঞ্জের এই ওয়েবসাইটে www.bseindia.com এছাড়াও পাবেন কোম্পানীর নিজস্ব এই ওয়েবসাইটে www.iwpkatha.com
- সদ্য চালু হওয়া মশলা বিভাগের দ্রুত উন্নতি হচ্ছে কিন্তু এই বিভাগের জন্য নগদ ক্ষতিও হচ্ছে ও যা রোধ করতে আমরা গুরুত্বই যথাযথ পদক্ষেপ নিয়েছি, সুতরাং ফলাফলটি তুলনীয় নয়।
- কাঠ উৎপাদনের জন্য ভারতে সংগঠিত করে আমাদের কোম্পানী একমাত্র নথিভুক্ত কোম্পানী ও অসংগঠিত ফের্ডুলির সঙ্গে আমাদের কোম্পানীকে তীব্র প্রতিযোগিতার মুখে পড়তে হচ্ছে। কাঠের ওপর ১৮ শতাংশ জিএসটির জন্য আমাদের কোম্পানী মুনাসফা করার ক্ষেত্রে বড়সর চাপের মধ্যে আছে। অল ইন্ডিয়া কাঠ অ্যাসোসিয়েশন জিএসটি কাউন্সিলের কাছে জিএসটির হার্ড ১২ শতাংশে নামিয়ে আনার জন্য আবেদন করেছে। কোম্পানী এই আবেদনের ফলাফলের প্রতি আশাবাদী।
- আইএনডি এএস অনুযায়ী ইকুইটি মেথডের নিয়মানুসারে একত্রিত ফলাফল তৈরি হয়েছে যেখানে আমাদের জয়েন্ট ভেনচার কোম্পানী সিন্ধাপুরের মেসার্স অ্যান্ড স্পাইন্স ট্রেডিং প্রাইভেট লিমিটেড ও এটির সহযোগী কোম্পানীগুলির লাভে যে শেয়ার আছে তার ফলাফলের হিসাবও দেওয়া আছে এবং জয়েন্ট ভেনচার কোম্পানীর ফল ০১.০৪.২০১৯ থেকে জারি হওয়া বাধ্যতামূলক নিয়মানুসারে এই প্রথম প্রস্তুত করা হচ্ছে। সুতরাং, ৩০.০৯.২০১৯ তারিখে সমাপ্ত ও ৩০.০৯.২০১৮ তারিখে সমাপ্ত ত্রৈমাসিকের ও অর্থবছরের ফল এবং ৩০.০৬.২০১৯ তারিখে সমাপ্ত ত্রৈমাসিকের ফল কোম্পানীর বোর্ড অফ ডিরেক্টর কর্তৃক স্বীকৃত হয়েছে কিন্তু এই ফলাফলগুলির অডিট বা মূল্যায়ন হয়নি।

স্থান : কলকাতা
তারিখ : ১৪.১১.২০১৯

বোর্ড অফ ডিরেক্টরস-এর পক্ষে ও সমর্থনে
কৃষ্ণ কুমার মোহতা
চেয়ারম্যান ও ম্যানেজিং ডিরেক্টর
DIN : 00702306